BOREAL CARIBOU HABITAT
STUDY IN
NORTHEASTERN BRITISH COLUMBIA
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT – YEAR VI
APRIL 1, 2004 - MARCH 31, 2005
Prepared for:
Canadian Forest Products Ltd.
Fort Nelson Division.

S49 retired 12-Mar-03 t150.710-178 n/a n/a n/a warranty Televilt on new caribou, recapt/recovered Oct
24, 2004; low batt
S50 retired 12-Nov-03 a150.579 n/a n/a n/a ATS refurb on new caribou; recapture/recover Nov 23
2004
S51 retired 12-Dec-03 t152.181-068 n/a n/a n/a refurb Televilt on new caribou; picked up Nov 23 2004
SNAKE/SAHTANEH BOREAL CARIBOU: Updated March 31, 2005
 12
ID Status First collared Orig freq-ser# Re-collar
Date Re-coll freq-ser# Current Freq Comments
S51 retired 12-Dec-03 t152.181-068 n/a n/a n/a refurb Televilt on new caribou; picked up Nov 23 2004
S52 retired 12-Dec-03 t152.080-008 n/a n/a n/a refurb Televilt on new caribou; picked up Nov 23 2004
S53 retired 12-Dec-03 t150.830-189 n/a n/a n/a refurb Televilt on new caribou; recpture/recover Nov 23
2004
S54 mort 12-Dec-03 t150.760-183 n/a n/a n/a refurb Televilt on new caribou; wolf kill - recovered Oct
24, 2004
S55 active 29-Mar-04 150.261 n/a n/a L150.261 VHF collar on new caribou
S56 active 29-Mar-04 151.580 n/a n/a L151.580 VHF collar on new caribou
S57 active 29-Mar-04 150.681 n/a n/a L150.681 VHF collar on new caribou
SNAKE/SAHTANEH BOREAL CARIBOU: Updated March 31, 2005
 13
ID Status First collared Original freq Re-collar
Date Re-collar Freq Current Freq Comments
W1 unknown 24-Nov-02 153.911 n/a n/a L153.911 Kyklo Pack - gray female
W2 mort 24-Nov-02 152.831 n/a n/a L152.831 Kyklo Pack - gray female; shot High Level Alberta
W3 retired 18-Dec-02 150.620 n/a n/a n/a Kyklo Pack - gray male; recovered August 2003 (drop-
off)
W4 retired 18-Dec-02 150.629 n/a n/a n/a Kyklo Pack - gray female; recovered August 2003 (drop-
off)
W5 retired 18-Dec-02 150.460 n/a n/a n/a Kyklo Pack - gray/brown male; recovered August 2003
(drop-off)
W6 retired 06-Jan-03 150.532 n/a n/a n/a Kotcho Pack - gray female; recovered Sep 24 03 (drop-
off)
W7 unknown 06-Jan-03 150.521 Mar 12 2003 152.961 L152.961 Kotcho Pack - white male; failed Televilt GPS collar
replaced with Lotek VHF
W8 retired 06-Jan-03 150.570 n/a n/a n/a Kotcho Pack - yellow male; recovered Sep 24, 03 (drop-
0ff)
W9 retired 09-Jan-03 150.511 n/a n/a n/a Snake pack - gray female; recovered Oct 29, 2003 (re-
capt)
W10 unknown 09-Jan-03 150.551 Feb 06 2003 153.210 L153.210 Snake pack - gray male; failed Televilt GPS collar
replaced with Lotek VHF
W11 retired 09-Jan-03 150.591 n/a n/a n/a Snake pack - gray female; recovered Oct 29, 2003
(drop-off)
W12 unknown 09-Jan-03 150.136 n/a n/a L150.136 Komie pack
W13 unknown 09-Jan-03 153.230 n/a n/a L153.230 Komie pack
W14 unknown  05-Feb-03 152.880 n/a n/a L152.88 Kotcho Pack - black male
W15 unknown  06-Feb-03 153.542 n/a n/a L153.542 Snake pack - gray male
W16 retired 12-Mar-03 150.649 n/a n/a  Snake Pack - gray female; retrieved Nov 12 2003 (re-
capt)
W17 missing 11-Feb-04 150.624 n/a n/a T150.624 Snake pack - gray male; not recovered
W18 mort 11-Feb-04 150.521 n/a n/a n/a Snake pack - gray female; recoverd from trapper snare
SNAKE/SAHTANEH WOLVES (W):  Updated March 31, 2005
 14
ID Status First collared Original freq Re-collar
Date Re-collar Freq Current Freq Comments
W19 mort 11-Feb-04 150.792 n/a n/a n/a Kotcho pack - gray/white female; picked up Dec 02
2004
W20 retired 11-Feb-04 150.620 n/a n/a n/a Kotcho pack - black female; picked up Jan 11 2005
W21 missing 12-Feb-04 150.570 n/a n/a T150.570 Kyklo pack - gray male; not recovered
W22 retired 12-Feb-04 150.460-318 n/a n/a n/a Kyklo pack - gray male; picked up Nov 23 2004
W23 unknown 16-Feb-04 150.921 n/a n/a L150.921 Clarke pack - black male
W24 unknown 24-Mar-04 150.101 n/a n/a L150.101 Gunnel pack - old gray male
W25 retired 24-Mar-04 150.532 n/a n/a n/a Gunnel pack - gray female; recapture/recover Dec 02
2004
W26 retired 27-Mar-04 150.589 n/a n/a n/a Clarke pack - gray female; picked up Nov 23 2004
W27 mort 27-Mar-04 150.511 n/a n/a n/a Clarke pack - black male; picked up Nov 24 2004
W28 unknown 27-Mar-04 151.411 n/a n/a L151.411 Clarke pack - gray male
W29 retired 27-Mar-04 150.832 n/a n/a n/a Gunnel pack - gray/white female; recapture/recover Dec
02 2004
W30 retired 29-Mar-04 150.649-441 n/a n/a n/a Gunnel pack - gray/white female; released - picked-up
W31 unknown 29-Mar-04 150.607 n/a n/a L150.607 Gunnel pack - gray female
SNAKE/SAHTANEH WOLVES (W):  Updated March 31, 2005
 15
ID Status First collared Original freq Re-collar
Date Re-collar Freq Current Freq Comments